# ORDINANCE NO. 1067-060319

# AN ORDINANCE DELETING CHAPTER 2.63 LIBRARY DIRECTORS, OF TITLE 2, ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL OF THE OGLESBY CITY CODE

### ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 3<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2019

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2019.

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF LASALLE

) SS.

I, Patty Eichelkraut, certify that I am the acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois. I further certify that on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2019, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1067-060319, entitled "An Ordinance Deleting Chapter 2.63 Library Directors, of Title 2, Administration and Personnel of the Oglesby City Code" which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1067-060319, including the ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2019, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2019.

Municipal Clerk

(SEAL)

#### ORDINANCE NO. 1067-060319

# AN ORDINANCE DELETING CHAPTER 2.63 LIBRARY DIRECTORS, OF TITLE 2, ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL OF THE OGLESBY CITY CODE

WHEREAS, in 1988, the Oglesby Public Library District was formed; and

WHEREAS, since its formation, the Oglesby Public Library District Board of Trustees have operated and administered the Oglesby Public Library; and

WHEREAS, the Oglesby Public Library District Board of Trustees has asked the Oglesby City Council to delete Chapter 2.63, Library Directors, of Title 2, Administration and Personnel, of the Oglesby City Code in its entirety, since the City of Oglesby no longer operates the Oglesby Public Library; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby agree with the request made by the Oglesby Public Library District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois as follows:

1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this ordinance are incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.

2. Chapter 2.63, Library Directors of Title 2, Administration and Personnel of the Oglesby City Code is hereby deleted in its entirety.

3. This ordinance will be in full force and affect after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, A.D., 2019, by an aye and nay roll call vote as follows:

THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
JAMES CULLINAN	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
JASON CURRAN	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
CARRIE LIJEWSKI	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
DOMINIC RIVARA	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS

APPROVED:

Dominic Rivara, Mayor

Patty Eichelkraut, Assistant City Clerk